

No. 08-362

Supreme Court of Illinois
FILED
DEC 10 2008

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Petitioner,

v.

MARIANO LOPEZ,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Illinois**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

MARK W. SOLOCK
MARK W. SOLOCK,
ATTORNEY AT LAW
4619 N. Ravenswood Avenue
Suite 104
Chicago, Illinois 60640
(773) 728-6634

Dated: December 10, 2008 *Counsel for Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	3
I. Petitioner has Waived Each Reason it Cites for the Granting of its Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	3
A. Petitioner has Waived the Issue of Whether this Court has Resolved the Issue of Whether the Objective “Rea- sonable Person” Test May Include Con- sideration of the Suspect’s Particular Characteristics	3
B. Petitioner has Waived the Issue of Whether the Illinois Supreme Court’s Consideration of the Respondent’s Age and Experience When Determining Whether He was Seized or in Custody Directly Conflicts with the Decisions of this Court.....	5
C. Petitioner has Waived the Issue of Whether this Court Should Adopt a <i>De Novo</i> or a “Clear Error” Standard When Reviewing Whether the Police have De- liberately Engaged in a “Question First, Warn Later” Scheme in Order to Circumvent <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i>	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Instant Case does not Provide this Court with the Proper Vehicle to Consider Whether <i>Dicta</i> in <i>Yarborough</i> is the Proper Standard of Review When Determining Whether a Juvenile is in Custody for <i>Miranda</i> Purposes. (Responding Substantively to Petitioner’s Reason I).....	7
III. The Illinois Supreme Court’s Consideration of the Respondent’s Age and Experience When Determining Whether He was Seized or in Custody does not Directly Conflict with the Decisions of this Court. (Responding Substantively to Petitioner’s Reason II).....	12
IV. The Circuits have not Split over Whether to use a <i>De Novo</i> or a “Clear Error” Standard When Reviewing Whether the Police have Deliberately Engaged in a “Question First, Warn Later” Scheme in Order to Circumvent <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> . (Responding Substantively to Petitioner’s Reason III).....	13
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Giordenello v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 480 (1958).....	4
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Barlow</i> , 273 Ill.App.3d 943 (1995).....	8
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	4
<i>United States v. Braxton</i> , 112 F.3d 777 (4th Cir. 1997) (en banc).....	14
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 489 F.3d 528 (2nd Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 922 F.2d 1343 (8th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>United States v. Mashburn</i> , 406 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 2005).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Navarez-Gomez</i> , 489 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>United States v. Street</i> , 472 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 435 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004) ...	3, 4, 7, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Rule 10.....	1
3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> , § 5.1(a) (4th ed. 2004)	11
